

No. 04-631

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

STEPHEN RICHARDS, in his official capacity
as Secretary, Kansas Department of Revenue,

Petitioner,

v.

PRAIRIE BAND POTAWATOMI NATION,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

PHILLIP KLINE
Attorney General
120 S.W. 10th Avenue, 2nd Floor
Topeka, Kansas 66612-1597
(785) 296-2215

JOHN MICHAEL HALE
Special Assistant
Attorney General
Counsel of Record
LEGAL SERVICES BUREAU
KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE
Docking State Office Building
Topeka, Kansas 66612-1588
(785) 296-2381

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPINION BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Material Facts	3
B. Proceedings Below.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Directly Con- flicts With Controlling Precedent From This Court With Respect to Applicability of the <i>White Mountain Apache</i> Balancing Test	9
A. State Interests	10
B. Tribal Interests.....	13
C. Balancing Off-Reservation State Authority Is Improper	14
II. Because <i>White Mountain Apache</i> Interest Balancing Fails to Promote Evenhanded, Pre- dictable and Consistent Development of Legal Principles, It Should Be Replaced with a Pre- emption Analysis Based on Congressional In- tent	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. Contrary to Controlling Precedent From This Court, the Court of Appeals' Decision Wrongly Placed Respondent's Economic Interest in a Position Superior to the State's Strong, Fundamental Interest in Its System of Off-Reservation Taxation	33
CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Ariz. Dep't of Revenue v. Blaze Constr. Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 32 (1999)	23
<i>Atkinson Trading Co., Inc. v. Shirley</i> , 532 U.S. 645 (2001)	14, 16
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987)	15
<i>Chemehuevi Indian Tribe v. California State Bd.</i> , 800 F. 2d 1446 (9th Cir. 1986).....	35
<i>Cherokee Intermarriage Cases</i> , 203 U.S. 76 (1906)	13
<i>Cotton Petroleum Co. v. New Mexico</i> , 490 U.S. 163 (1989)	9, 19, 37, 38, 39
<i>County of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes and Bands of Yakama Nation</i> , 502 U.S. 251 (1992)	33
<i>DeCoteau v. District County Court</i> , 420 U.S. 425 (1975)	16
<i>Department of Taxation and Finance of New York v. Milhelm Attea & Bros., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 61 (1994).....	38
<i>Dows v. Chicago</i> , 78 U.S. (11 Wall) 108 (1870)	12
<i>Fisher v. District Court</i> , 424 U.S. 382 (1976)	13
<i>Gila River Indian Cmty. v. Waddell</i> , 91 F.3d 1232 (9th Cir. 1996).....	38
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d'Alene Tribe of Idaho</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997)	12
<i>Jones v. Meehan</i> , 175 U.S. 1 (1899)	13
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130 (1982)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones</i> , 411 U.S. 145 (1973)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montana v. Crow Tribe</i> , 523 U.S. 696 (1998)	37
<i>Montana Catholic Missions v. Missoula County</i> , 200 U.S. 118 (1906)	34
<i>Nat'l Private Truck Council, Inc. v. Oklahoma Tax Com'n.</i> , 515 U.S. 582 (1995).....	12
<i>N.W. Cent. Pipeline Corp. v. State Corp. Comm'n.</i> , 489 U.S. 493 (1989)	17
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001)	14, 19, 20
<i>New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe</i> , 462 U.S. 324 (1983)	6, 15
<i>Oklahoma Tax Commission v. Chickasaw Nation</i> , 515 U.S. 450 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	23
<i>Prairie Band Potawatomi v. Richards</i> , 379 F.3d 979 (10th Cir. 2004).....	28
<i>Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation v. Wagnon</i> , 402 F.3d 1015 (10th Cir. 2005).....	17, 28
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992)	23, 24
<i>Ramah Navajo School Bd., Inc. v. Bureau of Revenue</i> , 458 U.S. 832 (1982)	15, 32
<i>Roff v. Burney</i> , 168 U.S. 218 (1897).....	13
<i>Rosewell v. LaSalle Nat. Bank</i> , 450 U.S. 503 (1981).....	11
<i>Sac and Fox v. Pierce</i> , 213 F.3d 566 (10th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 1144 (2001)	31, 38
<i>Seminole Tribe v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Smith v. Allwright</i> , 321 U.S. 649 (1944)	22
<i>Strate v. A-1 Contractors</i> , 520 U.S. 438 (1997)	14
<i>Thomas v. Gay</i> , 169 U.S. 264 (1898)	33, 34
<i>Tully v. Griffin, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 68 (1976)	11
<i>United States v. Detroit</i> , 355 U.S. 466 (1958)	23
<i>United States ex rel. Mackey v. Coxe</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How) 100 (1856).....	13
<i>United States v. New Mexico</i> , 455 U.S. 720 (1983)	22, 32
<i>United States v. Quiver</i> , 241 U.S. 602 (1916).....	13
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978).....	16
<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of Colville Reservation</i> , 447 U.S. 134 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959)	13
<i>Yavapai-Prescott Indian Tribe v. Scott</i> , 117 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 1997).....	24, 26

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	1
-------------------------------------	---

STATUTES

25 U.S.C. § 2701	26
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1341	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 79-3402 (1997).....	2, 6, 38
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 79-3408(a) (Supp. 2003).....	2
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 79-3408(c) (Supp. 2003).....	2, 6, 13
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 79-34,141 (b)(1)(2) (Supp. 2003).....	3
 OTHER	
<i>The Federalist</i> , No. 32 (Alexander Hamilton).....	10
<i>The Federalist</i> , No. 45 (Alexander Hamilton).....	10
Pub. L. No. 332, 50 Stat. 738, ch. 726, § 1 (1937).....	11
S. Rep. 1035, 75th Cong. (1937).....	18
Treaty of Dancing Rabbit Creek, Sept. 27, 1830, Art. IV, 7 Stat. 333-334	18
